l Sensors Division
L e v e l  P l u s ®
L o o p - p o w e r e d  T r a n s m i t t e r s
Loop-Powered Level Transmitter (Model C4)
Ordering Guide and Installation Manual
11/96  550553  Revision A
G e n e r a l
I n f o r m a t i o n

2.3  Accuracy 5
2.4  Theory of Operation 5
3  ORDERING GUIDE 6
3.1  Model Number Generation 6
3.2  C4 Model Number Guide 7
3.3  Industrial Sensor Well Model Number Guide 8
3.3.1 Industrial Sensor Well Dimensions 9
3.4  Sanitary Sensor Well Model Number Guide 10
3.4.1 Sanitary sensor Well End Plugs 10
3.4.2 Sanitary Sensor Well Dimensions 11
3.5 C4 Application Data Sheet 12
4  MOUNTING 13
4.1  Threaded Mounting 13
4.2  Flange Mounting 13
4.3  Sanitary Mounting 14
5  ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS 15
6  WIRING PROCEDURES 16
6.1  Safety Barriers 18
7  FLOATS 19
7.1  Standard Float 19
7.2  Teflon Floats 20
7.3  Nitrophyl Floats 22
7.4  Sanitary Floats 24
7.5  Clean-in-Place Floats 24
7.6  Special Products 25
7.7  Long Gauge Floats 26
8 MAINTENANCE 27
9  ADJUSTMENTS 28
9.1  Alarm Settings 28
9.2  Calibration for C4 Transmitters 28
1  INTRODUCTION
MTS is recognized as the pioneer, innovator, and leader in magnetostrictive sensing. The new Level Plus
C4   loop-powered transmitter design represent a continuation of our on-going effort to provide effective,
innovative, and reliable products to the liquid level marketplace.
This manual will provide information about the Level Plus® C4 loop-powered transmitter, to include:
• Product Description
• Dimensions
• Theory of Operation
• Wiring/Electrical Connections
• Specifications
• Model Numbers
• Mounting
• Adjustments
• Maintenance
1
2  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The Level Plus C4 is a two-wire, 4-20 mA loop-powered, proportional level transmitter. Each C4 transmitter
is provided with an explosion-proof metal housing. In the standard design, the outer pipe, or sensing por-
tion of the device, is constructed of rigid 1/2 in. diameter 316L stainless steel (standard) or Teflon®. See
Figure 2.1 for C4 dimensions.
Optional sensor wells are available for use with C4 transmitters. Sensor wells are 5/8 in. tubular sleeves in
a secondary containment configuration. The sensor wells are installed over the existing 1/2 in. 316L stain-
less steel pipe (see Figure 2-1). Two types of sensor wells are offered:
1.) Industrial Sensor Well:
• Material of Construction: 316L stainless steel or Hastelloy® C-276
• Process Connection: Flange (a selection of sizes and ratings) or 3/4 in. NPT adjustable fitting
2.) Sanitary Sensor Well
• Material of Construction: Polished 316L stainless steel
• Process Connection: Sanitary Cap (a selection of sizes)
Sensor wells permit the C4 transmitter to be easily removed and/or replaced while that tank is in service
and the tank connection/seal remains intact.
NOTE - Upgrade:
The C4 transmitter is provided with an RTD
installed. The RTD permits the C4 transmitter to be

Waveguide
5
3  ORDERING GUIDE
3.1  Model Number Generation
The following information describes the 4 fields in the Level Plus C4 model number guide (see
Section 3.2). The model number describes the desired C4 transmitter configuration. This number is
required when placing an order and when contacting MTS with questions regarding the transmitter
after the devices are shipped to you.
At the time of order, in addition to the model number, you must also complete an Application
Data Sheet (see Section 3.5). The Application Data Sheet details the parameters of the intended
application and assists MTS in helping you to determine the best solution to your application
demands.
1 - MODEL:
C4 = Level transmitter with a single 4-20 mA loop (Output: 1 level)
2 - UNIT OF MEASURE:
The “Unit of Measure” is a single digit code which identifies the engineering units in
which you want to express the length of the transmitter.
Selection:
1 = For length: Inches (xxx.0 in.)
2 = For length: Millimeters (xxxx mm)
3 - LENGTH:
The order length of the transmitter is defined in Figure 2.1. Normal installation require-
ments dictate that the desired transmitter length for a vessel should be measured from the
bottom of the vessel to the top of the vessel flange, plus 5 inches. This additional 5 inches
allows for various mounting configurations for process vessels. The transmitter length
should be accurately measured prior to ordering. Vessel or tank flexure that occurs during
filling, the amount of adjustment available at the top of the vessel, and changes due to
temperature fluctuations should be considered when defining the desired length. Encode
the length in the model number using a 4-digit code.
Standard C4 transmitters are available in lengths from 24 inches (encode 0240) to 300 inch-
es (encode 3000) in 12 inch increments. Custom lengths up to 300 inches are also avail-
able (price adders and extended lead times apply).
4 -WETTED PARTS:
The standard wetted parts are constructed of 316L stainless steel. Wetted parts include the
adjustable fitting and the pipe as illustrated in Figure 2.1.
Selection:
0 = Standard, 316L stainless steel (1/2 in. NPT and pipe)
1 = Optional mounting configurations and pipe materials (sensor well required)
2 = Teflon
Optional sensor wells and flanges are available separately. Sensor wells can be construct-
ed of optional materials to meet your application demands (refer to Section 3.3).
6
7
When optional mounting configurations or other pipe materials are needed, a sensor well
is required. MTS offers two sensor well products:
• Industrial Sensor Wells (Section 3.3)
• Sanitary Sensor Wells (Section 3.4)
3.2  C4 Model Number Guide
C 4 0000
MODEL
C4 = Level transmitter w/single 4-20 mA loop
UNIT OF MEASURE
1 = Inches and tenths (xxx.0 in.)
2 = Millimeters (xxxx mm)
TRANSMITTER ORDER LENGTH
Length equals vessel height plus 5 inches (127 mm) for mounting purposes